
\ ')
Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Limited

!('

4th Floor, Bihar State Building Construction Corporation limited
Hospital Road, Shastri Nagar, Patna-800 023
Phone/Fax: +9L-612 2283287, +9L 612 2283288
wwwbmsicl.gov.in

BMSICL

tr

(A Govt. of Bihar undertaking)

MII\UTES OF FINANCIAL OPENING COMMITTEE MEETING F'OR TEI\DER NO.
BMSIC/DRUGSi18-13 OEI\DER F'OR RATE CONTRACT AND SUPPLY OF VITAMIN A

PAEDIATRIC ORAL SOLUTION FOR DIFFERENT HEALTHCARE FACILITIES OF
STATE OF BIHAR).

Date: 18th February 2019 Venue: BMSICL Conference Hall.

The Financial Opening Committee Meeting for Tender no. BMSIC/DRUGS/18-13 was held on 18h

February 2019 under the chairmanship of Managing Director, BMSICL. The other committee members present

in the meeting were:

l Sh. Sheo Nandan Prasad, Assistant Internal Financial Advisor (IFA) of Health Dept., GoB (For IFA)
2. Dr. R D Ranjan, Director in Chiel Health Dept., GoB

3. Sh. KhalidArshad, AO, State Health Society.

4. Dr. Ramji prasad, Principal PMCH, Patna.

5. Sh. Sudhir Kumar, GM (Procurement), BMSICL.
6. Sh. RamendraKumar. GM Ginance). BMSICL.

2. The Details of the invited tender are as follows:
l. Tender Reference No. BMSIC/ DRUGS/I8-13
2. Tender floated date- 0511212018

3. Last date of submission of Online bids-0910112019

4. Tender Opening date- lll0ll20l9

3. Tender has been floated for Vitamin A Paediatric Oral Solution. It was found in online opening that total
5 (Five) following bidders had participated in the tender.

l. IWs Health Biotech Limited.

2 Ws Modern Laboratories.

3. IWs Ornate Labs Pvt. Ltd.
4. IWs Unicure India Ltd.

5. lWs Vivek Pharmachem (India) Limited.

4. Preliminary Evaluation of technical bids of the above mentioned 5(Five) bidding firms was done by the team
of Drug Inspectors deputed at BMSICL. Evaluation sheets were published on the website of BMSICL and
clarifications/Objections were invited vide notice no.4959 dated 16.01.2019.

5. After comparison of the clarifications/objections received in the light of that notice from the bidders and close
examination of the documents submitted by the bidding firms a firm wise comparative chart was prepared (as

annexed) and on that basis the drug wise technical evaluation findings by the TEC in its meeting dated 23.01.
2019 were recorded as follows:-

4-F

6+



Bihar Med
(,

Hospital Road, Shastri Nagar, Patna-800 023
PhonefFax: +9L-6L2 2283287, +91.6L2 2283288
www.bmsicl.gov.in

-4rtif

6. The TEC in its meeting dated23.0l.20l9 recommended to conduct the inspection of the remaining 4(four)
participating bidders except lWs Health Biotech Limited as the manufacturing unit of lWs Health Biotech
Limited has recently been inspected on 09.10.18 for this product vide Tender no. BMSIC/DRUGS/I8-06 and
it has been declared by the assigned Drug Inspectors team in its report that the manufacturing unit is suitable
for the supply of the said drug.
7. In accordance with the decision taken by the TEC in its last meeting the Factory Inspection reports submitted
by the team of Drug Inspectors deputed for this purpose was placed before the TEC in its meeting dated
11.02.2019.After perusal of which, the drug wise technical evaluation findings were recorded as follows:-

s.
N

Name of the Drugs
with specification

Participating Firms Remarks of Drug
Inspectors after

factorv
insDection

Recommenda
tion of TEC
After factory

inspection

I VitaminA
Paediatric Oral
Solution (1,00,000
IU per ml
Measuring spoon
having measure
mark for I ml &2
ml
per ml) 100 ml
Bottle

Itvl/s Health Biotech
Limited.

Qualified Verified &
Recommended

Qualified
Technically

IWs Modern
Laboratories.

Decision
Pending
(Factory

lnspection

report

required

for hnal
decision

regarding'
product

license)

Verified &
Recommended

Qualified
Technically

lWs Ornate Labs Pvt.
Ltd.

Qualified Verified &
Recommended

Qualified
Technically

i]f,-

\"

Y.

ica! Services & Infrastructure Corooratlon Limited ICS.

N
Name of the Drugs with
specification

Participating Firms Qualified/Disquali
fied ffirH":,:,"#

I Vitamin A Paediatric Oral
Solution (1,00,000 IU per
ml Measuring spoon
having measure mark for I
ml&2ml
per ml) 100 ml Bottle

lWs Health Biotech
Limited.

Qualified OK

lWs Modem
Laboratories.

Decision
Pending

(Factory

Inspection report

required for final

decision regarding

product license)

IWs Ornate Labs Pvt.
Ltd.

Qualified OK

IVI/s Unicure India Ltd. Decision

Pending

(Factory

Inspection report

required for final
decision regarding

product license)

lWs Vivek
Pharmachem (India)
Limited.

Qualified OK

{Ys



'Bihar Med

(

4*

4

8. The Technical Evaluation Committee in its meeting dated lll02l20l9 had therefore recommended for
opening of Financial Bids of all the above mentioned technically qualified firms.

Accordingly, in today's meeting financial bids of the following 5(Five) firms were opened online on E-Proc:-

I lWs Health Biotech Limited.
2 Ws Modern Laboratories.

3. IWs Ornate Labs Pvt. Ltd.
4. IWs Unicure India Ltd.
5. IWs Vivek Pharmachem (India) Limited.

9. After opening of the hnancial bids (downloaded copies annexed as Annexure I) the rates quoted by all the
technically qualified bidden were found as following after comparision of which the bid ranking status has been
recorded as below:-

S.

N
Name of the Drugs
with specification

Participating Firms Rate as per
Financial Bid

Bid Ranking

Rate per unit
excluding GST

Vitamin A Paediatric
Oral Solution ( 1,00,000
IU per ml Measuring
spoon having measure
markfor lml&2ml
per ml) 100 ml Bottle

lrf/s Health Biotech
Limited.

t64l- L4

IWs Modern
Laboratories.

118/- L3

IWs Ornate Labs Pvt. Ltd. 88.85/- LI

\{/s Unicure India Ltd. 96.331- L2

IWs Vivek Pharmachem
(India) Limited.

96.331- L2

,,.JY
+

icalServices & Infrastructure Co on Limited lcM/s Unicure India Ltd. Decision
Pending

(Factory

Inspection

report

required

for final
decision

regarding

product

license)

[:ffl"#lF =Gilfifti -r
r{&f'tiJuflyB'h"

lWs Vivek
Pharmachem (India)
Limited.

Qualified Verified &
Recommended

Qualified
Technically

4th Floor, Bihar State Building Construction Corporation Limited
llospital Road, Shastri Nagar, Patna-800 023
Phone/Fax: +9L-6L2 2283287, +9L 6L2 22832A8
www.bmsicl.gov.in

\s-
\lJ

\\V



' Biha r M ed ica I Services & | nfrastructure Corporati on Limited

(
10. It was therefore decided unanimouslv to issue LOI to the Ll Bidder i.e IWs

the above mentioned Product.

11. The meeting was thus concluded with a vote of thanks.

gao")R*S
(Sh. Ramendra kumar)

Gm (Finance) BMSICL Patna.

&
-

Principal,PMCH, Patna.

lLtA.&i)Ml t

Iul
(Dr. R.D. Ranjan)

+ Director in Chief, Health Dept.
Govt. of Bihar.

Page 4 of4

4th Floor, Bihar State Building Construction Corporation limited
Hospital Road, Shastri Nagar, Patna-800 023
Pho nelFax: +9 1-612 2283287, +9L 6L2 2283288
www.bmsicl.gov.in

+

ITIT.

=t-BMSICLI I ll t (A Govt. of Bihar undertaking)

Ornate Labs Private Limited for

t0

(sudhi 'L't).
GM ( Procurement), BMSICL, Patna

(Kh
Administrative Offi cer, SHSB.

AIFA,Ilealth Dept. Govt. of Bihar

(S/njaya Kumar Singh) |
Managing Director, BMSrcL


